
 

Department of Environmental Quality 
  Northwest Region 
  700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 
 Tina Kotek, Governor Portland, OR  97232 
  (503) 229-5263 
  FAX (503) 229-6945 
  TTY 711 

 

Level 3 - Restricted 

July 25, 2024 
 
Robert Marble 
U.S. BanCorp 
17650 NE Sandy Blvd 
Portland, OR  97230-5000 
 

RE: UST Compliance Inspection 
DEQ UST #10784  
US Bank Operations Center 
 
 

Attention Mr. Marble, 
 
The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is conducting underground storage tank (UST) 
inspections throughout Oregon.  The purpose of this letter is to inform you that your facility, among others, has 
been selected for inspection.  A thorough inspection of your facility will be conducted to determine compliance 
with state and federal UST requirements.  The date you receive this letter is the date that the inspection 
starts.  If you have work done after that date, you will need to have the previous set of records available for 
evaluation in addition to the most recent records. 
 
If I do not hear from you, the inspection for this facility is scheduled for August 27, 2024, starting at 
approximately 9 am. Please note that the inspection will require uninterrupted participation and attendance by 
you or a knowledgeable assistant.  For the inspection you need to provide access to tank sumps, under dispenser 
areas, cathodic protection rectifiers, and leak monitoring equipment.  DEQ will not touch the equipment or enter 
the facility, if you are unable to assist with equipment access, please have your UST Service Provider there.  This 
inspection may also include review of Stage I Vapor Recovery. 
 
To complete this inspection, you will need to have compliance testing records available on-site on the day of the 
inspection or sent to me prior to the inspection at mark.drouin@deq.oregon.gov If the records are not available 
during the day of the inspection, you will have five (5) business days to provide the records to me electronically. 
After which time this facility will be subject to enforcement actions.  
 
At a minimum the following records are required to complete this inspection: 
 

• Line and leak detector testing results for the past three years, 
• Monthly tank leak detection records (12 months), 
• Class A, B, and C training documentation. 
• Financial responsibility mechanism. 
• Annual tank gauge / release detection equipment certification  
• Spill prevention testing records  
• Overfill Prevention Equipment testing  
• Cathodic protection testing (if applicable) 
• Tank lining records (if applicable) 
• Monthly walkthroughs  

mailto:mark.drouin@deq.oregon.gov


 

Level 3 - Restricted 

 
 
As stated previously, DEQ will not touch any equipment and if you are unable to assist with equipment access, 
please have your UST Service Provider there to remove manway or sump lids. DEQ will need to observe what 
equipment is in the tank top sumps and under the dispensers. If ball floats are the primary overfill protection 
device, these will need to be verified during the inspection, please be able to locate and remove the ball floats. 
 
If violations are found at the time of the inspection without prior notification, DEQ is required to initiate 
enforcement action.  For UST violations, enforcement usually begins with a field citation option, which is much 
like paying a traffic ticket and making corrections.   
 
Some enforcement situations including repeat violations will go through a longer and more formal process 
including civil penalties.   
 
Thank you for your cooperation.  I can be reached at 541-213-1204 or mark.drouin@deq.oregon.gov to answer 
any questions you may have and assist you in the preparation for your inspection.  
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Mark Drouin 
UST Compliance Specialist 
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Full Compliance Inspection - Test
Submitted by: mark.drouin_deq

Submitted time: Sep 4, 2024, 10:30:48 AM

Facility Number

10784

Address

17650 Northeast Sandy Boulevard, Portland, OR, 97230

Map

Lat: 0 Lon: 0

Date

Sep 4, 2024

Time

09:14

Compliance Determination

Esri, TomTom, Garmin, FAO, NOAA, USGS Powered by Esri

Corrosion Protection or Lining

Pass

Spill Prevention

Fail

9/10/24, 6:47 AM Full Compliance Inspection - Test

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/a9199b53e98e46fea21c2da0c0268f26/data?extent=-10.9502,22.5818,-112.2002,23.2294&objectIds=43 1/5
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Overfill Prevention

Fail

Release Detection

Fail

Operator Training

Pass

Financial Responsibility

Pass

Walkthrough Requirements

Pass

Passing Inspection

Fail

9/10/24, 6:47 AM Full Compliance Inspection - Test

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/a9199b53e98e46fea21c2da0c0268f26/data?extent=-10.9502,22.5818,-112.2002,23.2294&objectIds=43 2/5
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      Program Enforcement No. 2024-FC-9541 

Department of Environmental Quality 
Underground Storage Tank Program 

Field Citation 
For UST Violations 

Page 1 of 3 
DEQ Information UST Facility Information 

Inspection Date: 09/17/2024 Facility ID#: 10784 

Inspector: Mark Drouin Facility Name: US BANK OPERATIONS CENTER 

DEQ Office: 700 NE Multnomah St. #600 

Portland, Oregon 97232 

Facility Address: 
17650 NE SANDY BLVD, PORTLAND, 
Oregon 97230 

Phone #: 503-229-6155 County: Multnomah 

Oregon DEQ inspected the facility listed above and identified the UST violations listed on page 3 of this Field Citation. 

Field Citation Issued: ☐ In Person  By Mail ☐ Both Date Issued: 09/17/2024 

Facility Representative Present During Inspection:  Permittee  Owner  Other

Name of Permittee or Owner: U.S. BanCorp 

Mailing Address: 17650 NE Sandy Blvd , Portland Oregon 97230 

Field Citation Penalty – See Page 3 for detailed listing of each violation. $ 1400 
Check payable to: DEQ Financial Services LBX3615; P.O. Box 3615; Portland OR 97208-3615 

This Field Citation is issued in accordance with the requirements for the expedited enforcement of 
underground storage tank (UST) violations, OAR 340-150-0250. 

Owner or Permittee should select Option 1 or Option 2 below 
and return a signed copy of this for to DEQ by the following date:   10/17/24 

     DEQ Revenue Section 
 700 NE Multnomah St. #600 

 Portland, Oregon 97232 
Check one option 

 Option 1 - I acknowledge that the listed violation(s) have occurred and I am remitting the listed field citation
penalty.   

 Option 2 - I do not want to participate in the expedited enforcement process and understand that my file will be
referred to the Department’s Office of Compliance and Enforcement for formal enforcement action. 

Name: Owner  /  Permittee 

Signature: Date: 

Important 

Read pages 2 and 3 for more information about your options and 
a detailed listing of violations and compliance requirements. 

This section for 
DEQ use only 



Field Citation Requirements 

The permittee or owner should select Option 1 or Option 2 and return a signed copy of Page 1 of the Field Citation form within thirty (30) days of 

issuance of the Field Citation.  If the permittee or owner fails to sign and send Page 1 of the Field Citation form back or pay the penalty within thirty 

days, Option 1 expires, the Field Citation will serve as a Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to formal 

enforcement including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 12.  

The permittee or owner must complete the actions required to correct the violations listed on the Field Citation by the date specified to prevent 

further enforcement action by DEQ.   

Option 1: 

By checking Option 1 the permittee or owner acknowledges that the violations listed on Page 3 of this Field Citation have occurred and agrees to 

pay the established penalty. 

 

By submitting payment of the penalty amount, the responding permittee or owner agrees to accept the field citation as a final order of the 

Environmental Quality Commission (commission) and waives any and all rights and objections to the form, content, manner of service and 

timeliness of the Field Citation; to a contested case hearing and judicial review of the Field Citation [OAR 340-150-0250(6)]; and to service of a 

copy of this Final Order (i.e., no other copy will be provided). 

 

Upon the Department’s receipt of payment of the penalty amount set forth in the Field Citation, the Field Citation becomes a Final Order of the 

Commission that: 

1. Imposes upon the permittee or owner a civil penalty in the amount listed on Page 1 of this Field Citation; and 

2. Requires the permittee or owner to satisfactorily complete the requirements and actions necessary to correct the violations 

documented by the dates set forth on Page 3 of this Field Citation.  

Failure by the permittee or owner to complete the actions set forth on Page 3 of the Field Citation by the specified date violates the Commission 

Order and subjects the permittee and owner to a formal enforcement action including the imposition of additional civil penalties. 

 

Option 2:  

The permittee or owner may deny that the violations as listed on Page 3 of this Field Citation have occurred or contest the Field Citation process by 

checking Option 2 and submitting to the Department a signed copy of Page 1 of the Field Citation.  In that event, the Field Citation will serve as a 

Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to formal enforcement for those violations set forth in the Field Citation, 

including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 12.  Civil penalties that will be imposed by the formal 

enforcement process will exceed the Field Citation penalties for the same violation(s). 

 

The Department appreciates your cooperation and efforts to comply with the regulations for underground storage 

tank systems. 
 

Page 2 of 3 



Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Underground Storage Tank Program 
UST FIELD CITATION 

DATE ISSUED: 09/17/2024 PROGRAM ENFORCEMENT NO.: 2024-FC-9541  FACILITY ID: 10784 Page 3 of 3 
Violation #1: 
*TCR: Failure to conduct annual operability testing of the release detection system (tank gauge, probes, and sensors). 

Corrective 
Action: 

Conduct annual release detection operability testing (leak detectors, tank top sump and trench sensors, tank interstitial sensors, tank probes) and submit results to the DEQ by 
11/17/24 

Rule Citation: OAR  340-150-
0400(1)(c) 340-150-
0400(2) 

Penalty 
Amount: $ 300 Correct Violation by: 11/17/2024 Date Violation Corrected: 

Violation #2: 
*TCR: Failure to test spill prevention and containment sumps equipment at least once every 3 years 

Corrective 
Action: Conduct triennial testing of the spill buckets and tank top sumps and submit records to DEQ by 11/17/24 

Rule Citation: OAR  340-150-
0310(8)(b) 

Penalty 
Amount: $ 500 Correct Violation by: 11/17/2024 Date Violation Corrected: 

Violation #3: 
*TCR: Failure to inspect overfill equipment at least once every 3 years. 

Corrective 
Action: Triennial testing of the overfill alarm (this will be conducted when the probes are removed) and submit documents to DEQ by 11/17/24 

Rule Citation: OAR  340-150-
0310(9) 

Penalty 
Amount: $ 300 Correct Violation by: 11/17/2024 Date Violation Corrected: 

Violation #4: 
*TCR: Failure to perform an annual test of operation of line leak detector. 

Corrective 
Action: Conduct annual testing of the tank probes and submit records to DEQ by 11/17/24 

Rule Citation: OAR  340-150-
0410(2)(c-) 

Penalty 
Amount: $ 300 Correct Violation by: 11/17/2024 Date Violation Corrected: 

Violation #5: 
*TCR:
Corrective 
Action: 

Rule Citation: OAR   Penalty 
Amount: $ Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected: 

Violation #6: 
*TCR:
Corrective 
Action: 

Rule Citation: OAR   Penalty 
Amount: $ Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected:  

Total Penalty Amount 

(This Page): $ 

$1400 

YOU MUST CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS AS REQUIRED, ENTER THE DATES CORRECTED, SIGN THE STATEMENT BELOW AND 

RETURN THIS FORM TO THE DEQ INSPECTOR LISTED ON PAGE 1 ON OR BEFORE:________ 11/17/2024________ 

Retain a copy of this form and all documentation of corrective actions for your records. 

I hereby certify that the UST violations noted above have been corrected :____________________________________/_______________ 
Permittee/Owner Signature  Date 

Facility Representative initials:_______ 



Inspector:_MDKOuia 
I. Site Information 

|Site Address: 

Faciliy Name: US hankOten 

City: 
II. Tank lnformation 

DEQ Permit # 

Estimated Gallons 

Substance 

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality . Underground Storage Tank Program 
Technical Compliance Inspection - UST Inspection Report 

Tank Material 

|Tank Install Date 

Pipe Material 

Pipe Type 

Pipe Install Date 

Overfill Device 

Current 

30 COo 
D,esel 

IV. Operator Training 

Notes and Comments from the UST database: 

lf tanks are manifolded, which tanks: 
L Operating Certificate 

Date: 

20a0 

Class A/B Operator BYes 

Class C Operator 

v. Financial Responsibility 
Type of coverage: Dnsun 

OYes 

JCoverage amount correct: 

VI. Walkthrough Requirements 

PAccurate 

DNo 

BlGDA 
30 000 

Disc 

O No BEgen 

Tank top sumps checked annually? 

Time: 

Permittee: 

|Phone: )3 40) 4740 

D Cardlock 

Name: ames Can elsen 

Begin Date: 

Compliance 
thPosted for delivery drive to observe 

|Spill prevention and release detection equipment checked monthly? 

slloy 
Financial responsibility could also be in the forn of self insurance, bonds, local government, trust fund, and or guarantee 

Level 3 - Restrlcted 

Facility: 

Number of tanks covered: 

Contact 

O Check file before conducting inspection 

Phone 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Date: 

End Date: 

Compliance 

O Yes ONo 

AYes ONo 

2o>2 

aYes 
sl1lss 

Yes 

ONo 

Yes 

ONo 

qres ONo 

ONo 



|VIL. Release Detection 
a) Annual Release Detection Operability Testing 

Date of last testing: 

Sensors/Probes Tested: 
Tank gauge manufacturer make and model: 

In-Tank Gauging Probe: 
Annular Tank Sensor: 

O Tank Top DUDCs 

Pressurized Piping 

ank Top / Dispenser Sensor: der oot 
|b) Piping Release Detection (Check all that oppIY 

Date of last testing: 

Number of lines tested: 

MLLD on turbine manifold? 

Ipnterstitial Monitoring 

DMechanical Leak Detector (MIuD) AElectronic Leak Detector (ELLD) - check for swiftcheck requirement 

Date of last sump testing: 

OSIR 

O Safe Suction 

DAnnular 

Float sensors installed correctly? 

Aue e Sent -not SincQ then 

Interstitial space opened to sump? 

Leak detector manufacturer make and model: Veten Rueí PLL) 

Date of last sensor testing: \2|Js la6 

Are tanks manifolded? 

MLLD product appropriate? (Example, diesel RedJacket FX series on diesel system?) 
If ELLD and no line testing: Annual 0.1 gph results from tank gauge? 

Compliance 
(Ensure all release detection probes and sensors were tested] 

Oln-Tank 

(Required for piping installed after March 8, 2008) 

T43s)-3SD 

T1: (Nan GFeb jLMar 
|T2:PJan Feb 
|T3: O Jan DFeb 
T4:0Jan OFeb 

T5:D Jan OFeb 

Testng dew ad steute 

lslac20 dunma nsthaten 

Lines aue manrded 

Yes 
AYes 

Apr 

(Monthly records must include, date system was checked, observations made, initials of person checking. Electronic records must include 
power status (on or off), alarm indication status (yes or no) and sensor malfunction notes (yes or no).] 

Mar QApr 
O Mar DApr 
O Mar OApr 

Check valve dizeety below suction pump? OYes 

c) Monthly Tank Release Detection (Check all that apply) 
OTank Gauge D CSLD OSCALD DStatic 

Are correct tank sizes programmed at tank gauge? 

If so, tank gauge te_tíng setup for manifolded tanks? 

O No 

ONo 

May 
Tank release detection records available during inspection 

BJun 
Nun 

ONo 

O Yes 
OYes 

Last three tests available? 

Last three tests available? 

Presence of water in sumps? 

OYes 

OYes 

AJul 

Last three tests available? 

AJul May 
OMay OJun 

O May OJun OJul 

DJul 

Number of LD tested: 

DJul 

tevet3-Restrictet 

Last two tests available? 

ONo 

ONo 

O No 
ONo 

Aug 
Aug 

OAug 

interstitial Monitoring (Monthly records must include, date system was checked, observations made, initials of person checking. 
Electronic records must include power status (on or off, alarm indication status (yes or no) and sensor malfunction notes (yes or no).] 

Ensure pass or fail results within 30-day period. Inconclusive result means release detection requirement not met 

OAug 
D Aug 

o CSLD set at 99% 
If Veeder Root tonk gouge leak detection 

ols APl gravity set correctly? 

OYes 

o Thermal coefficient set correctly? 

Sep 

OYes 

(Gasoline 0.00070; Diesel 0.00045) 

aSep 

If Incon/Franklin tank gauge leak detection 

b Sep 

DYes 

OSep 
D Sep 

OYes 

MOct 

OYes ONo 

OYes 

Goct 

o lf SCALD is Vol Qual set to 14% (or 99% confidence) 

DOct 

OYes 

0Oct 

OYes 

OYes 

(Regular 63.5; Plus 62.8; Super 51.3; Diesel 32.8) 
For all tank gauges doing static tests 

DOct 

(Static tests require tank to be 50% full for a valid test) 

Nov 

No 

Nov 

No 

O Nov 
ONov 

DNo 

ONov 

ANo 

GDec 

GDec 
D Dec 

O Dec 

O Dec OMar OApr 

Tank diameter/length seem appropriate? 

OMay DJun 



Inspector: 
VII. Spill Prevention 

Date(s) of testing: 

Did spill bucket pass most recent testing? OYes 
During inspection, visual damage to spill bucket? 

oHydrostatic testing (test takes one hour to complete) 

IX. Overfill Prevention 

Date(s) of testing: 
|Overfill device pass most recent testing? 

Overfill method that was tested: 
Overfill Alarm 

Boll Float 

DVacuum test (test takes 1 minute, ending vacuum must be 26 inches water coumn or groater) 

Flapper Vave 

Alarm sounds when tank is 90% full 

Date: 

Driver can see or hear alarm at point of transfer? 
Sound alarm from tank gauge during inspection? 

X. Corrosion Protection 

D Cathodic 
Steel tank with cathodic? 

|Steel pipes with cathodic? 
|Steel flex-lines with cathodic? 

Did last test pass? 

Date of cathodic test: 

Last two tests available? 

If not: 

Testing verified the valve automatically restricts flow at 95% 
Visual observation of flapper on day of inspection? 

Yes 
EAlarm 

Date of repair? 

Was failed test reported to DEQ? 
Was system repaired? 

OTank Lining 

D Galvanic 

Date of retesting? 
If impressed current system: 

Rectifier Operational? 

Cathodic retested within 6 mos.of repair? 

Rectifier log maintained? 

O No 
OYes 

Date of lest test? 

Testing verified the ball float automaticaly restricts flow at 90% IYes 
Visual observation of ball float during inspection? 

Rectifier been operating continuously 

ONo 

Time: 

O No 

4A 
Number of spill buckets tested? 

If no, was spill bucket replaced/repaired? CIYes 

Not teshed since 

Pressure test conducted after tank lining inspection? 

If no, overfill device replaced? 

OFlapper 

OImpressed Current 

Yes 
(yYes 

}Yes 

OYes 

Level 3 - Restricted 

OYes 

OYes 

OYes 

ÍYes 

OYes 

OYes 

OYes 

OYes 

OYes 

OYes 

OYes 

OYes 

Compliance 

OYes 

OYes 

Compliance 

O Ball Float 

INo 

UNo 

ONo 

INo 

ONo 

ONo 

ONo 

Compliance 

O No 

O No 

ONo 

ONo 

DNo 

ONo 

Facility: 

ONo 

ONo 

O No 

ONo 

ONo 

ONo 

10784 
OYes 

OYes 

OYes 

O No 

Yes 

O No 

No 

ONo 

not eskd Since 

O No 

Dw PR TankS 



Level 3 - Restricted 

Observed violations resulting in enforcement 

n lols to 

Date: 

tereatu praied testim 

Lubins hae 

STP-SC Contrelleors 

O No Violations Observed 

H2,4 

Inspector Signature: 

Compliance Determination: 

verty sCI Conto llars 
reQuská be preseut duna 

email: 

elechoni line leo deleces Lines 
tauk 

Rdet Mande 

hiennin 
Irienmial 

MiSny 

Representative onsite: 

XI. General notes from inspection 







From: Marble, Robert D
To: LITKE Emily * DEQ; UST Duty Officer * DEQ
Cc: Knepper, Alan M; DROUIN Mark * DEQ; Hunter, Benjamin C; Montoya, Gabriel
Subject: RE: UST Facility 10784: US Bank Operations
Date: Wednesday, November 20, 2024 1:47:26 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Mascott Testing 10.15.24.pdf
MacDonald-Miller 11.4.24.pdf

Emily,
 
Good update and glad to hear the bank got that fine paid in time, that was my concern.
Accounts payable has been moving like pond-water lately.
 
The testing requirements were completed on 10/15/24 by Mascott Equipment, see attached
service report. They were subcontracted by MacDonald-Miller Facility Solutions, see attached
invoice.
 
The testing was witnessed by one of Mark Drouin’s team members. I don’t recall the name but
have copied Mark.
 
Is there anything else needed?
 
Thanks!
 
Robert D Marble 
Officer | Facility Chief Engineer 
p. 503.401.4790 | c. 503.866.3478 | robert.marble@usbank.com 

U.S. Bank
OR-Columbia Center 
17650 NE Sandy Blvd, Gresham, OR 97230-5000 | PD-OR-C1EG | www.usbank.com
 
From: LITKE Emily * DEQ <Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2024 1:28 PM
To: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>; Marble, Robert D
<robert.marble@usbank.com>
Cc: Knepper, Alan M <alan.knepper@usbank.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: UST Facility 10784: US Bank Operations

 
[WARNING] Use caution when opening attachments or links from unknown senders.

 
Hey Robert,
 
I am following up on facility 10784 US Bank Operations located at 17650 NE SANDY BLVD,

mailto:robert.marble@usbank.com
mailto:Emily.Litke@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:alan.knepper@usbank.com
mailto:Mark.DROUIN@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:benjamin.hunter@usbank.com
mailto:Gabriel.Montoya@usbank.com
mailto:robert.marble@usbank.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.usbank.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CEmily.LITKE%40deq.oregon.gov%7Cd5753d7753db4125eb1e08dd09acc1ae%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638677360458423892%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=TbvVaG5WiQ%2FZZjhib3rGGBIpOf9S2Knlbc81BZRznx4%3D&reserved=0

Tanks
Program

Stato of Oregon















PORTLAND, Oregon 97230.
 
Payment of the $1400 fine was received and processed on 10/16/24. The deadline for the
corrective actions was 11/17/24. Please provide an update.
 
Corrective Actions:
Violation #1 - Conduct annual release detection operability testing (leak detectors, tank top
sump and trench sensors, tank interstitial sensors, tank probes) and submit results to the
DEQ by 11/17/24
Violation #2 - Conduct triennial testing of the spill buckets and tank top sumps and submit
records to DEQ by 11/17/24
Violation #3 - Triennial testing of the overfill alarm (this will be conducted when the probes are
removed) and submit documents to DEQ by 11/17/24
Violation #4 - Conduct annual testing of the tank probes and submit records to DEQ by
11/17/24
 
Please email work orders, testing reports, and invoices to this email thread.
 
 

Emily Litke (she/her)
Duty Officer, Underground Storage Tanks
DEQ Headquarters, Land Quality Division
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland OR 97232-4100
503-806-9516
Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov

 
 
 
From: UST Duty Officer * DEQ 
Sent: Saturday, September 28, 2024 6:19 PM
To: Marble, Robert D <robert.marble@usbank.com>; UST Duty Officer * DEQ
<UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Cc: Knepper, Alan M <alan.knepper@usbank.com>
Subject: RE: UST Facility 10784: US Bank Operations

 
Hello Robert,
 
Thank you for the response.
 
As for the payment, please do your best to process the payment by the due date. There is a
short grace period for payments and understand that it takes some time for checks to be
mailed and then processed by the DEQ accounting department.  
 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Fwww.oregon.gov%2Fdeq%2Ftanks%2FPages%2FUST.aspx__%3B!!GRBPSLYk!8xZ88QwLpOdvZtCQV9XJvhakUoGGDDLuAaNMfbVJJ8KboT80F1MN3LTLpq06x7VsPeiTKPSuQXXu39L-cd4pxK5wwk4TMf8%24&data=05%7C02%7CEmily.LITKE%40deq.oregon.gov%7Cd5753d7753db4125eb1e08dd09acc1ae%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638677360458450100%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=vA6mg5r3xWdD2EIDfaNG1k%2F7K4B55gwI%2Ff83%2Bihc1s0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:robert.marble@usbank.com
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
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There are two due dates, one for the payment of the fine and the later due date for the
corrective actions. We typically give 30 days for payment of the fine and 60 days to correct any
violations witnessed during the inspection. I hope this better explains why there are two due
dates listed.
 
It is not necessary to submit the forms a second time with the completion of the corrective
actions. As long as the DEQ has one copy of signed forms with payment.
 
 
 

Emily Litke (she/her)
Duty Officer, Underground Storage Tanks
DEQ Headquarters, Land Quality Division
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland OR 97232-4100
503-806-9516
Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov

 
 
 
 
From: Marble, Robert D <robert.marble@usbank.com> 
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2024 2:21 PM
To: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Cc: Knepper, Alan M <alan.knepper@usbank.com>
Subject: RE: UST Facility 10784: US Bank Operations

 
Hello Emily,
 
I’ll be submitting this document in lieu of an invoice to my invoice processing team today, it
will be paid with the October invoice batch.
 
Two question though:
 
Question 1:
I’m unsure if they will be able to pay by the 10/17  date, as the bank processes payments
outside of my control. I’m assuming we’ll receive an additional fine for that, any idea of what
dollar amount to expect?
 
Otherwise we appear to be on track. I’ve engaged Mascott and they have confirmed the
scheduled date of 10/15 to complete the required testing, and Mark Drouin from DEQ said
he’ll be onsite for the testing as well.
 
Question 2:
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On the citation letter page 1, it states to select either option 1 or option 2, and return a signed
copy of this letter by 10/15/24.
But on page 3, it states to sign the letter, correct the violations, and return the form by
11/17/24.
 
I’m interpreting this to mean that page 3 is submitted separately, after the violations are
corrected, but to return pages 1 and 2 with the option selected prior to the earlier date? Please
let me know if I’ve interpreted it incorrectly.
 
I’ve attached the signed copy pages 1 and 2  of the citation, with the Option 1 checkbox
selected. And will return page 3 with signature after the violations have been corrected on
10/15. But again, please correct me if I’m misunderstanding the instructions.
 
Was there anything else needed from us at this point?
 
Thanks!
 
 
 
 
 
Robert D Marble 
Vice President | Property/Facility Region Mgr 
O: 503-401-4790 | M: 503-866-3478 | robert.marble@usbank.com 

U.S. Bank 
Columbia Center
17650 NE Sandy Blvd, Gresham, OR 97230-5000 | PD-OR-C1EG | usbank.com
 
From: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2024 10:45 AM
To: Marble, Robert D <robert.marble@usbank.com>
Cc: Knepper, Alan M <alan.knepper@usbank.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: UST Facility 10784: US Bank Operations

 
[WARNING] Use caution when opening attachments or links from unknown senders.

 
Hey Robert,
 
I am following up on the inspection conducted by Mark Drouin on 9/4/2024 for facility 10784
US Bank Operations.
 
I have attached the field citation. Deadline for the $1400 fine is 10/17/24 and the deadline for
the corrective actions is 11/17/24
 
I know you mentioned that Mascot will be on site on 10/15/24, but please let us know if the
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testing date changes.
 
 
 

Emily Litke (she/her)
Duty Officer, Underground Storage Tanks
DEQ Headquarters, Land Quality Division
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland OR 97232-4100
503-806-9516
Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov

 
 
 
 
From: Marble, Robert D <robert.marble@usbank.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2024 12:23 PM
To: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Cc: Knepper, Alan M <alan.knepper@usbank.com>; SPENCER Alex * DEQ
<Alex.SPENCER@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: UST Facility 10784: US Bank Operations

 
Received, thank you Mark.
 
I’ve sent this over to Mascott to make sure we’re scheduled for the correct testing services for
10/15. I’ll follow up once they’ve assigned the work request, and we have a the start time.
Also, I’ll discuss the STP devices with them and see if they can handle opening / manipulating
them for your review.
 
Thanks!
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert D Marble 
Vice President | Property/Facility Region Mgr 
O: 503-401-4790 | M: 503-866-3478 | robert.marble@usbank.com 

U.S. Bank 
Columbia Center
17650 NE Sandy Blvd, Gresham, OR 97230-5000 | PD-OR-C1EG | usbank.com
 
From: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, September 9, 2024 4:24 PM
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To: Marble, Robert D <robert.marble@usbank.com>
Cc: Knepper, Alan M <alan.knepper@usbank.com>; SPENCER Alex * DEQ
<Alex.SPENCER@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] UST Facility 10784: US Bank Operations

 
[WARNING] Use caution when opening attachments or links from unknown senders.

 
Robert,
 
Thanks for meeting with us on September 4, 2024, for the UST inspection. As I communicated
during the inspection, it appears US Bank is missing the annual and triennial compliance
testing for this facility which are violations of the UST rules. Our Enforcement Specialist will
issue the enforcement documentation regarding this inspection.
 
You stated that Mascott will be on-site on October 15, 2024, to complete the 2024 testing. I
would like to come out on that day to talk more about the system. I think the dual turbines are
operated by the STP-SCI drives. Can you be prepared to open those four STP-SCI drives. Also,
do you have the volume of that trench?
 
I attached a video of how to sound the overfill alarm using the Veeder Root 450. It is a 18 mb
file so hopefully it comes through.
 
Based on your system this is the following testing that is required to be completed on October
15, 2024.
 

Annual release detection operability testing, All the following must be tested:
Leak detectors
Tank top sump and trench sensors (sensors must be removed and tested in water)
Tank interstitial sensors (this sensor must be removed and tested in water)

Annual testing of the tank probes
Triennial testing of the overfill alarm (this will be conducted when the probes are
removed)
Triennial testing of the spill buckets and tank top sumps  

 
The following are the violations I observed during the inspection:
 

Failure to test spill prevention equipment and sumps used for interstitial monitoring at
least once every 3 years (C1e)
Failure to inspect overfill equipment at least once every 3 years (C2c)
Failure to perform an annual test of operation of line leak detector.(H2.9)
Failure to conduct annual operability testing of the release detection system (tank
gauge, probes, and sensors).  (G5)
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Submit the testing results from the October 15, 2024, compliance testing to the DEQ by
November 30, 2025.
 
As I stated previously, our Enforcement Specialist will provide you with the appropriate
enforcement documentation.
 
If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me
 
Mark Drouin
541.213.1204
UST Compliance Program
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: Marble, Robert D <robert.marble@usbank.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 10:39 AM
To: DROUIN Mark * DEQ <mark.drouin@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: Knepper, Alan M <alan.knepper@usbank.com>
Subject: RE: UST compliance inspection notice confirmation

 
The current Financial responsibility document is attached here.
 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert D Marble 
Vice President | Property/Facility Region Mgr 
O: 503-401-4790 | M: 503-866-3478 | robert.marble@usbank.com 

U.S. Bank 
Columbia Center
17650 NE Sandy Blvd, Gresham, OR 97230-5000 | PD-OR-C1EG | usbank.com
 
From: Marble, Robert D 
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 10:30 AM
To: mark.drouin@deq.oregon.gov
Cc: Knepper, Alan M <alan.knepper@usbank.com>
Subject: RE: UST compliance inspection notice confirmation
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In preparation for your visit on 9/4, I’ve attached the first batch of requirement documentation.
This batch covers the fuel handler certification training for my team.
 
I’ll send over the other items as I get them reviewed and compiled.
 
Thanks!
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert D Marble 
Vice President | Property/Facility Region Mgr 
O: 503-401-4790 | M: 503-866-3478 | robert.marble@usbank.com 

U.S. Bank 
Columbia Center
17650 NE Sandy Blvd, Gresham, OR 97230-5000 | PD-OR-C1EG | usbank.com
 
From: Marble, Robert D 
Sent: Monday, August 5, 2024 3:24 PM
To: mark.drouin@deq.oregon.gov
Cc: Knepper, Alan M <alan.knepper@usbank.com>
Subject: UST compliance inspection notice confirmation

 
Hello Mark,
 
I’m confirming receipt of the UST compliance inspection notification, received today. I’ll get
the necessary documentation compiled and ready for inspection for stated appointment on
9/24 at 0900 Hrs.
 
A few notes about accessing the site:
 

1. Government issued photo ID required at entrance gate
2. Easiest access gate is from 17650 NE Sandy Blvd.
3. Once onsite, enter through the front door and check in at the Security desk in the lobby.

Let the guard know you are here to see Robert from Engineering. They’ll call me on the
radio, and I’ll come get you signed in and taken to the physical plant where the UST’s are
located

 
Thanks!
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Robert D Marble 
Vice President | Property/Facility Region Mgr 
O: 503-401-4790 | M: 503-866-3478 | robert.marble@usbank.com 

U.S. Bank 
Columbia Center
17650 NE Sandy Blvd, Gresham, OR 97230-5000 | PD-OR-C1EG | usbank.com
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